
Trials@uspto.gov Paper 31
571-272-7822 Date: April 10, 1024

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

BJ’S WHOLESALE CLUB HOLDINGS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

WALMART APOLLO, LLC,
Patent Owner.

IPR2022-01564
Patent 10,803,435 B2

Before PATRICK R. SCANLON, NEIL T. POWELL, and
MITCHELL G. WEATHERLY, Administrative Patent Judges.

SCANLON, Administrative Patent Judge.

JUDGMENT
Final Written Decision

Determining All Challenged Claims Unpatentable
35 U.S.C. § 318(a)

mailto:Trials@uspto.gov

IPR2022-01564
Patent 10,803,435 B2

2

I. INTRODUCTION

BJ’s Wholesale Club Holdings, Inc. (“Petitioner”) filed a Petition

(Paper 2, “Pet.”) requesting an inter partes review of claims 1–14 of

U.S. Patent No. 10,803,435 B2 (“the ’435 patent,” Ex. 1001), which is

assigned to Walmart Apollo, LLC (“Patent Owner”).  We have jurisdiction

under 35 U.S.C. § 6, and this Final Written Decision is issued pursuant to

35 U.S.C. § 318(a) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.73.  For the reasons that follow, we

determine that Petitioner has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that

claims 1‒14 of the ’435 patent are unpatentable.

A. Procedural History

Petitioner filed a Petition (Paper 2, “Pet.”) requesting an inter partes

review of the challenged claims.  Patent Owner filed a Preliminary Response

(Paper 8, “Prelim. Resp.”).

We instituted a trial as to all challenged claims.  Paper 9 (“Decision

on Institution” or “Dec. Inst.”).
After institution, Patent Owner filed a Patent Owner Response (Paper 16, “PO Resp.”), Petitioner filed a Reply (Paper 21, “Reply”), and Patent Owner filed a Sur-reply (Paper 23, “Sur-reply”).
Petitioner relies on the Declaration of Michael I. Shamos, Ph.D.
(Ex. 1002) in support of its contentions.  Patent Owner relies on the Declaration of Tim A. Williams, Ph.D. (Ex. 2009) in support of its contentions.
An oral hearing was held on January 11, 2024.  A transcript of the hearing is included in the record.  Paper 30 (“Tr.”).
B. Related Matters
The parties identify the following proceeding as a related matter involving the ’435 patent:  Sam’s West, Inc. v. BJ’s Wholesale Club Holdings, Inc., Case No. 6:22-cv-00587 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2022).  Pet. 1 (citing Ex. 1016); Paper 3, 1.
The parties also identify three other petitions challenging claims of the ’435 patent: IPR2022-01528, IPR2022-01561, and IPR2022-01563.
Pet. 1; Paper 3, 1.
C. Real Parties in Interest
Petitioner and Patent Owner each identifies itself and no others as a real party in interest.  Pet. 1; Paper 3, 1.
D. The ’435 Patent
The ’435 patent is titled “Method for Self-Checkout with a Mobile Device” and relates to methods, systems, and computer program products for purchasing an item using a mobile device.  Ex. 1001, code (54), 1:53–2:31.  Figures 2A and 2B are illustrative and reproduced below. Figures 2A and 2B of the ’435 patent “depict flowchart illustrations of methods, apparatus (systems) and computer program products, in accordance with one embodiment.”  Id. at 2:52–54, Figs 2A, 2B.  As shown, Figures 2A and 2B depict method 300 including a series of steps for self-checkout with mobile device 200 that has been brought into a retail establishment.  Id. at 5:58–61.  For example, at block 302, mobile self-checkout application 400 may be launched within mobile device 200. Id. at 5:61–63.  After identifying the user (block 304), mobile device 200 may be connected with remote server 240 at the retail establishment via network 226 (block 306).  Id. at 6:15–18.  The user may then begin to shop by walking around the retail establishment and looking for items 220 to purchase (block 308).  Id. at 6:20–22.  Within mobile application 400, home screen 402 may be presented to the user including begin shopping button 406, which, upon selection, presents the user with shopping screen 418.  Id. at 6:26–32, Figs. 3–4.
Figures 4 and 5 of the ’435 patent are illustrative of shopping screen 418 and scan items screen 420, respectively, and are reproduced below. Figure 4 (left) of the ’435 patent depicts shopping screen 418 on mobile self-checkout application 400 of mobile device 200, and Figure 5 (right) depicts scan items screen 420.  Ex. 1001, 7:17–26.  Returning to Figure 2A, upon spotting an item to purchase, the user removes item 220 from a shelf or stand within the retail establishment (block 310) and “inputs identification information 222 into the mobile device 200 which identifies the item 220 for purchase” (block 312).  Id. at 7:48–53.  For example, the user can press the shopping screen’s scan items button 412 or scan product code button 422 shown in Figure 4, either of which activates scanning module 202 and presents the user with scan items screen 420, as shown in Figure 5.  Id. at 7:59–64; see also id. at 7:23–26.  “At scan items screen 420, the user initiates scanning module 202 which then receives identification information 222 from an item 220 and converts the identification information 222 into a format” readable and processable by processor 201, such as a digital image. Id. at 7:64–8:2; see also id. at 4:61–64.  “Upon inputting identification information 222 into the mobile device 200, the identification information 222 is transmitted to the remote server 240 via communications device 208 and received by the remote server 240” (Fig. 2A, block 314), which retrieves item information 432 representing the item 220 using the identification information 222 received from the mobile device 200.  Ex. 1001, 8:7–14; see also id. at 7:30–35.  “[T]he remote server 240 may then transmit the retrieved item information 432 to the mobile device” for presentation to the user on item information screen 440.  Id. at 8:20–22, Fig. 6.  The user may then be prompted to confirm his or her intent to purchase the item 220 identified by item identification information 222, for example, with add to shopping cart button 442.  Id. at 8:27–30, Figs. 2A (block 316), 6 (button 442).
“If the user confirms his/her intent to purchase item [220], a virtual shopping cart 433 containing item information 432 representing the item 220” may then be generated by mobile device 200 and transmitted to remote server 240 (Fig. 2A, block 318).  Ex. 1001, 8:63–9:1.  A user can view the contents of virtual shopping cart 433 on shopping cart screen 430 by selecting view cart button 414.  Id. at 6:58–62, Fig. 8 (button 414, screen 430).  A user can check out by selecting check out button 426 on the display screen, in response to which the user is presented with checkout screen 450 comprising the total contents of virtual shopping cart 433 and an option to confirm the user’s intent to purchase those contents.  Id. at 7:36–40, Figs. 2B (block 326), 4 (button 426), 9 (screen 450); see also id. at 10:25–56 (describing alternate check out button 439 and confirm button 454), Figs. 8 (button 439), 9 (button 454).
“Upon selecting the option to checkout, a total amount for all the contents of the virtual shopping cart 433 is calculated and an order 452 is generated for the item 220 identified by the identification information 222, listed in the virtual shopping cart 433.”  Ex. 1001, 10:37–41, Fig. 2B, (block 328).  “The user . . . has the choice of payment method, either transmitting payment via the mobile device 200 using mobile self-checkout application 400 or providing payment at either a traditional cashier or self-checkout station.”  Ex. 1001, 10:67–11:4, Fig. 2B (blocks 322, 334, 342, 346, 348). “If the user decides to provide payment for order 452 using a traditional cashier or self-checkout station, . . . then a virtual transaction is created . . . and an optical machine-readable representation 460 of the order 452 . . . is generated and displayed on the display 206 of the mobile device 200.” Id. at 11:5–11, Fig. 2B (blocks 342, 344).  According to the ’435 patent, optical machine-readable representation 460 “encodes identifying information or a unique identifier 462” and “is encoded in such a manner as to allow an optical scanning machine 500, such as barcode reader, to read” it.  Id. at 11:24–25, 11:40–43.
Figure 10 of the ’435 patent is reproduced below.
Figure 10 of the ’435 patent depicts one representation of the mobile device 200 running the mobile self-checkout application 400 during the checkout process.  Ex. 1001, 2:55–58, 11:58–61.  As shown, “upon generating the optical machine-readable representation 460 of the order 452,” mobile self-checkout application 400 generates machine-readable representation screen 458, which “includes an order number 463 along with the optical machine-readable representation 460 of the order 452, a total payment amount 464 for all the items 220 ordered, and a total amount 466 of items 220 sold.”  Id. at 11:58–66.  The user may present machine readable representation 460 to a cashier to scan, or go to “a self-checkout station and present[] the optical machine-readable representation 460 to an optical scanning machine 500[,] which reads the optical machine-readable representation 460, and specifically the unique identifier 462.”  Id. at 11:66–12:3, 12:12–18, Fig. 2B (block 346).  The user is then prompted to tender payment by either the traditional cashier or the self-checkout station, whereupon the user can then tender total payment amount 464.  Id. at 12:24–29, Fig. 2B (block 348).
Lastly, “an acknowledgment that payment has been received,” such as a digital receipt, “is sent to the mobile device 200 from the remote server 240 and displayed to the user.”  Ex. 1001, 12:38–49.
E. Challenged Claims
Petitioner challenges claims 1‒14, of which claims 1 and 10 are independent.  Claim 1 is representative of the claimed subject matter and is reproduced below:
1.  A method of converting a mobile phone into a mobile point-of-sale device, the method comprising:
executing a mobile self-checkout application on the
mobile phone, the mobile self-checkout application allowing a user of the mobile phone to select items in a store and tender payment for the selected items via a user interface rendered by the mobile self-checkout application on a display of the mobile phone;
initiating a session between the mobile phone and a server, the session managed by a session manager;
rendering the user interface on a display of the mobile device by the mobile self-checkout application;
in response to selection of a scanning function via the user interface, activating an imaging device of the mobile phone to capture identification information associated with a physical object;
activating a radio transmitter of the mobile phone to
transmit the captured identification information associated with the physical object to the server executing a virtual terminal sales application;
receiving, by the mobile phone, item information
associated with the physical object from the server;
generating, by the mobile phone, a virtual shopping cart to save the item information associated with the physical object;
adding the item information of the physical object to the virtual shopping cart to maintain the order;
receiving instructions via the user interface of the mobile self-checkout application to check out, receiving, by the server, payment information to complete a transaction for the order in response to selection of a checkout function via the user interface;
completing, by the server, the transaction for the order based on the payment information; and
transmitting, by the server, receipt information to the mobile phone in response to completion of payment for the order;
rendering, by the mobile phone on the display, the receipt information in a machine-readable element; and
optically scanning the machine-readable element rendered on the display of the mobile phone, by an optical scanning machine in communication with the server, to confirm
completion of payment for the order.
Ex. 1001, 21:19–61.
F. Instituted Grounds of Unpatentability
We instituted inter partes review of the challenged claims based on the following grounds of unpatentability asserted by Petitioner:
Claim(s) Challenged 35 U.S.C. § References/Basis
1–14 102(a)(1) Keith1
1–14 103(a) Hanson,2 Keith
Dec. Inst. 47; Pet. 21.
II. ANALYSIS
A. Legal Standards
To prevail in its challenge, Petitioner must demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence that the claims are unpatentable.  35 U.S.C. § 316(e) (2018); 37 C.F.R. § 42.1(d) (2022).  “In an IPR, the petitioner has the burden from the onset to show with particularity why the patent it challenges is unpatentable.”  Harmonic Inc. v. Avid Tech., Inc., 815 F.3d 1356, 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (citing 35 U.S.C. § 312(a)(3) (2012) (requiring inter partes review petitions to identify “with particularity . . . the evidence that supports the grounds for the challenge to each claim”)).  This burden of persuasion never shifts to the patent owner.  See Dynamic Drinkware, LLC
v. Nat’l Graphics, Inc., 800 F.3d 1375, 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2015) (discussing the burden of proof in inter partes review).
Additionally, “[a] second and distinct burden, the burden of production, or the burden of going forward with evidence, is a shifting burden, ‘the allocation of which depends on where in the process of trial the 1 U.S. Patent No. 8,720,771 B2, issued May 13, 2014 (Ex. 1023, “Keith”). 2 U.S. Patent Application Publication No. US 2012/0173351 A1, published July 5, 2012 (Ex. 1024, “Hanson”).
issue arises.’”  Id. at 1379 (citing Tech. Licensing Corp. v. Videotek, Inc., 545 F.3d 1316, 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2008)).  Thus, although Petitioner has the ultimate burden of persuasion to prove unpatentability, Patent Owner must demonstrate entitlement to a priority date when Patent Owner relies on that priority date to overcome an anticipation or obviousness argument.  See id. at 1379–80 (discussing burdens in inter partes review to show entitlement to provisional filing dates and relying on infringement cases involving continuation-in-part applications); In re NTP, Inc., 654 F.3d 1268, 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (“[A] patent’s claims are not entitled to an earlier priority date merely because the patentee claims priority.  Rather, for a patent’s claims to be entitled to an earlier priority date, the patentee must demonstrate that the claims meet the requirements of 35 U.S.C. § 120.” (citations omitted)); Rsch. Corp. Techs., Inc. v. Microsoft Corp., 627 F.3d 859, 870–71 (Fed. Cir. 2010); Tech. Licensing, 545 F.3d at 1327–29;
PowerOasis, Inc. v. T-Mobile USA, Inc., 522 F.3d 1299, 1305–06 (Fed. Cir. 2008).
“A claim is anticipated only if each and every element as set forth in the claim is found, either expressly or inherently described, in a single prior art reference.”  Verdegaal Bros. Inc., v. Union Oil Co. of Cal., 814 F.2d 628, 631 (Fed. Cir. 1987).  Moreover, “[b]ecause the hallmark of anticipation is prior invention, the prior art reference—in order to anticipate under 35 U.S.C. § 102—must not only disclose all elements of the claim within the four corners of the document, but must also disclose those elements ‘arranged as in the claim.’”  Net MoneyIN, Inc. v. VeriSign, Inc., 545 F.3d 1359, 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2008).  Whether a reference anticipates is assessed from the perspective of an ordinarily skilled artisan.  See Dayco Prods., Inc.
v. Total Containment, Inc., 329 F.3d 1358, 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2003) (“‘[T]he dispositive question regarding anticipation [i]s whether one skilled in the art would reasonably understand or infer from the [prior art reference’s] teaching’ that every claim element was disclosed in that single reference.”). A patent claim is unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a) if the differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art are such that the subject matter, as a whole, would have been obvious at the time the invention was made to a person having ordinary skill in the art to which said subject matter pertains.  KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc., 550 U.S. 398, 406 (2007).  The question of obviousness is resolved on the basis of underlying factual determinations including:  (1) the scope and content of the prior art; (2) any differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art; (3) the level of ordinary skill in the art; and (4) when in evidence, objective indicia of non-obviousness (also called secondary considerations), such as commercial success, long-felt but unsolved needs, and failure of others. Graham v. John Deere Co., 383 U.S. 1, 17–18 (1966).  We analyze grounds based on obviousness in accordance with the above-stated principles.3
B. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
Petitioner contends that a person of ordinary skill in the art “would have had a Bachelor’s degree in computer science, computer engineering, electrical engineering, or a related field or equivalent coursework or experience, and one to two years of experience with mobile device applications and retail POS systems,” also noting that “[m]ore education can 3 The record does not include any evidence of objective indicia of non-obviousness.
supplement practical experience and vice versa.”  Pet. 20–21 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶ 34).  Patent Owner does not dispute Petitioner’s definition of the person of ordinary skill in the art.  PO Resp. 15–16.
Based on our review of the record before us, we determine that Petitioner’s stated level of ordinary skill in the art is reasonable because it appears consistent with the problems addressed in the ’435 patent and the prior art.  Accordingly, for the purposes of this Decision, we adopt Petitioner’s definition.
C. Claim Construction
In inter partes reviews, the Board interprets claim language using the district-court-type standard, as described in Phillips v. AWH Corp., 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc).  See 37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b).  Under that standard, we generally give claim terms their ordinary and customary meaning, as would be understood by a person of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention, in light of the language of the claims, the specification, and the prosecution history.  See Phillips, 415 F.3d at 1313–14.  Although extrinsic evidence, when available, may also be useful when construing claim terms under this standard, extrinsic evidence should be considered in the context of the intrinsic evidence.  See id. at 1317–19. Petitioner contends that the term “virtual terminal sales application” in claim 1 means “an application running on the server which mirrors functions of a point-of-sale (POS) terminal without the peripheral devices of a POS terminal.”  Pet. 22 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶ 92).  Petitioner asserts that “[t]his meaning is consistent with the ’435 Patent specification.”  Id. at 22–23 (citing Ex. 1001, 14:43–58, Figs. 19–21; Ex. 1002 ¶ 93).  Petitioner further asserts that, “[i]n the context of the ’435 Patent, a [person having ordinary skill in the art] would understand that the functions of a POS terminal mirrored in a virtual terminal sales application (VTSA) can include one or more checkout functions.”  Id. at 23 (citing Ex. 1001, 15:34–53, 19:6–9, 18:60–19:2; Ex. 1002 ¶ 94).
Patent Owner responds that it “does not believe that any terms in the claims of the ’435 Patent require explicit construction.”  PO Resp. 15. We determine that an express construction of this or any other claim term is not necessary for purposes of this Decision.  See Realtime Data, LLC
v. Iancu, 912 F.3d 1368, 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2019) (“The Board is required to construe ‘only those terms that . . . are in controversy, and only to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy.’”) (quoting Vivid Techs., Inc. v. Am. Sci. & Eng’g, Inc., 200 F.3d 795, 803 (Fed. Cir. 1999)).
D. Overview of Asserted Prior Art
1. Keith (Ex. 1023)
Keith is titled “System and Method for Facilitating Secure Self Payment Transactions of Retail Goods.”  Ex. 1023, code (54).  Keith is directed to systems and methods for facilitating in-store and mobile retail purchases for goods and services using a secure self-payment system on a consumer’s mobile device.  Id. at 6:60–65.
Figure 3 of Keith is reproduced below.
Figure 3 of Keith is “a process flow diagram showing the consumer steps to completing an in-aisle secure self-payment transaction, according to an embodiment of the invention.”  Ex. 1023, 5:53–55, Fig. 3.  This figure “describes the actions taken by the consumer to complete a sale or return while using a secure self-payment application.”  Id. at 16:19–21.
For example, “[t]he process flow 316, ‘In-Store Flow,’ describes the actions taken by the consumer while in-store to complete a secure self-payment transaction” and “includes the following steps: launch app 318, build cart 320, and confirm payment 322.”  Id. at 17:44–49.  “In the launch app step 318, the app is launched so that purchase and item scanning functions can be performed.”  Id. at 17:50–51.  “At step 320, ‘Build Cart,’ the secure self-payment app keeps a tally of the items that the consumer wishes to purchase in an electronic in-app shopping cart,” which “is built as the consumer scans an identifying code (such as a barcode or other unique item identifier) with the device camera or otherwise looks up and confirms items that he or she wishes to purchase or view in-app.”  Id. at 17:55–61. “The app may give the consumer an option to confirm the item for purchase and to either store it in an in-app virtual shopping cart with other previously entered items or to purchase the item alone.”  Id. at 17:65–18:2.  And, “[a]t step 322, ‘Confirm Payment,’ the shopping cart takes the item and price data and displays a total purchase amount in-app on the consumer’s device.”  Id. at 18:38–40.  The secure self-payment application then “prompts the consumer to select his or her default payment method, or to select another saved payment method, or to create a new payment method,” and “may also give the consumer options to change quantities, add promotional codes, remove items or to go back to step 320 to add more items to his or her in-app virtual cart.”  Id. at 18:40–47.  “[O]nce the consumer confirms his or her intent to attempt to apply his or her selected payment method to the proposed transaction,” “[t]he secure self-payment application attempts a purchase through the web API and the payment processor.”  Id. at 18:47–51. Figure 14 of Keith is reproduced below.
Figure 14 of Keith depicts “an example menu which may be displayed on the consumer’s device in-app.”  Ex. 1023, 47:60–61, Fig. 14.  As shown, “[a] retailer branded info screen . . . may be a first step to performing many functions possible from the secure self-payment application app,” including an item scanning function 1402 “to identify an item . . . the consumer wishes to purchase 1402,” a profile function 1404 “to view the consumer’s previous purchases, payment methods, or to add personal information,” and a cart function 1406 “to view the items . . . the consumer has already identified as those he or she wishes to purchase.”  Id. at 47:65–48:4.
Figure 15 of Keith is reproduced below.
Figure 15 of Keith “is an example payment method interface which may be displayed on the consumer’s device in-app.”  Ex. 1023, 48:10–12, Fig. 15. As shown, this “payment screen is visible upon checkout 322” and “provides . . . some possible payment methods that the service provider may offer for use in app.”  Id. at 48:12–17.
In operation, “[a] secure self-payment app prompts the consumer to provide a method of payment,” and “the consumer is given the opportunity to confirm the transaction before it is completed.”  Id. at 14:33–34, 14:41–42, Fig. 2 (items 208, 210).  Subsequently, “data relating to the transaction, or ‘transaction data,’ is verified and then transmitted by the secure self-payment app to the service provider web API for verification.” Id. at 14:56–58.  “This transaction data includes information needed for the service provider and third parties to process the transaction, such as identifying information for the goods/services being purchased, the quantity thereof, the consumer’s identifying information, and information about the method of payment.”  Id. at 14:59–63.  “Relevant portions of the transaction data related specifically to the amount and method of payment are sent by the service provider web API to the retailer and third-party credit card processing network to process the financial transaction.”  Id. at 14:63–67. “[A]s a direct result of the consumer’s inputs into the self-payment app,” the service provider web API may send data to each relevant party including “requests for payment authorization to the payment processor, credit card issuer, issuing bank or online wallet; removal of item(s) from store inventory, consumer details; and issuance of a receipt to the consumer for later review.”  Id. at 15:4–10.
Figure 16 of Keith, reproduced below, illustrates such a receipt.
Figure 16 of Keith “is an example QR-coded receipt as displayed on the consumer’s device in-app.”  Ex. 1023, 48:27–28.  As shown, “1602 is an example of an itemized receipt along with a QR code 1606 that may be captured by the retailer’s device.”  Id. at 48:42–43. “1604 is the same screen viewed on the consumer device after the consumer scrolls down,”
“display[ing] additional information such as the total purchase amount and applicable discounts 1608, and applicable loyalty and retailer information 1610.”  Id. at 48:56–60.  According to Keith, the QR code shown in Figure 16 “is an illustrative QR-coded receipt . . . generated by the secure self-payment app after the consumer’s payment method has been approved and the purchase has completed.”  Id. at 48:29–32.  “This QR-coded receipt is used by the consumer as proof of the completed transaction and may also be used for record keeping purposes by the consumer and is available on demand in the consumer profile section of the secure self-payment application.”  Id. at 48:32–36.
Keith further describes that “[t]he consumer . . . and the self-payment service provider . . . communicate via a two-way data connection”
“performed over a network . . . in communication with the consumer’s mobile device on the one hand and the one or more servers that comprise the service provider network and host the service providers web API.”  Ex. 1023, 10:33–40; see also id. at 40:36–38.  Keith also describes a “retailer network” (for example, “a retailer point of sale and inventory management system” “likely operated on a server or combination of computers”) to “provide the service provider network . . . and third party network(s) . . . with the information required to perform secure self-payment system tasks.” Id. at 34:28-40, 35:20–24.  “Communications between the service provider web API and the retailer network . . . occur via a two-way communication link . . . that routes traffic from the service provider web API . . . to the retailer network.”  Id. at 12:66–13:2.
2. Hanson (Ex. 1024)
Hanson is titled “Mobile Electronic Shopping.”  Ex. 1024, code (54). Hanson describes “mobile electronic shopping” in which “mobile wireless devices . . . communicate wirelessly, to interface with physical objects, discover information about those physical objects, pay for those objects via a transaction, and effect fulfillment of the transaction.”  Id. ¶ 53.  Hanson also describes that “stores may operate a mobile electronic shopping fulfillment system resident on a server.”  Id. ¶ 55.
Figure 1 of Hanson is illustrative and reproduced below.
Figure 1 of Hanson depicts “an overview schematic 100 for mobile electronic shopping” in which “[a] user with a mobile wireless device could perform shopping operations both in store, such as a brick and mortar store, and out of store.”  Ex. 1024 ¶ 60.  As shown, an “in store operation may include scanning a product via bar code 102,” “[t]he wireless device . . . transmit[ting] data to a check-out kiosk 104 to effect payment,” and “[t]he kiosk . . .interfac[ing] with a point of sale system (‘POS’) 106 and perform[ing] debits and credits on the user’s account at a bank 108 or other financial institution.”  Id. ¶ 61.
Hanson also describes that “[i]n mobile electronic shopping, the wireless device can perform purchases by interfacing with a fulfillment system usually on a server, which provides interfaces with a point of sale system and the customer’s funds.”  Ex. 1024 ¶ 67.  Figure 3 of Hanson is illustrative and reproduced below.
Figure 3 of Hanson depicts an embodiment of a fulfillment system 300 and environment.  Id. ¶ 37.  As shown, “[w]ireless devices 302 and 304 communicate via a wireless communications component 306,” which “recognizes one or more wireless protocols in order to interface with a heterogeneous set of wireless devices 302 and 304.”  Id. ¶ 68.  Fulfillment component 308 “segregates communications between the various wireless devices 302 and 304 into separate secure sessions” and “may maintain a virtual shopping cart for a customer,” where, “for each customer, the fulfillment component may receive order requests and may store product identifier codes and item counts of products ordered.”  Id. ¶¶ 69, 74. Figure 4 of Hanson, reproduced below, “illustrates an example of message processing 400 by fulfillment system and environment 300.”
Ex. 1024 ¶ 100.
Figure 4 of Hanson is a flowchart depicting how a fulfillment system may process messages.  Id. ¶¶ 38, 101, Fig. 4.  As shown, after receiving a message from a customer (block 402), fulfillment component 308 can then parse the message (block 404), which usually includes a command and associated information, and further execute it based on the message’s command—e.g.,  a product info request, an order request, or a payment request.  Id. ¶¶ 102–105.
Hanson also describes how “fulfillment system 300 may integrate with a point of sale system and with the customer’s funds.”  Ex. 1024 ¶¶ 125–127. Figure 6 of Hanson is illustrative and reproduced below. Figure 6 of Hanson “is a block diagram depicting the method of an in-store checkout where the completion of transactions occurs.”  Id. ¶ 40.  As shown, “[a]fter a user has scanned products to be purchased with a wireless device 602, the customer may go to a kiosk 604 and wirelessly transmit the purchased products list along with a customer identifier via wireless communications component 306.”  Id. ¶ 125.  “The kiosk 604 will then perform a transaction 606 against the customer’s accounts via checkout component 310,” and “[i]f the transaction is successful, the kiosk 604 can display 608 or transmit to the wireless device 602 a confirmation code” and “may also print out a paper receipt 610 or alternatively transmit an electronic receipt to the customer via receipt component 322.”  Id.
Figure 7 of Hanson is reproduced below.
Figure 7 of Hanson depicts “a flowchart 700 of a generalized operation of the wireless device.”  Ex. 1024 ¶ 129.  As shown, a customer scans a product identification code with the wireless device (block 702), and the wireless device then creates a product information request message from the scanned product identification code (block 704).  Id.  “Upon message creation, . . . the wireless device will transmit the product information request message to . . . fulfillment system 300,” and, “[i]n response . . . , the wireless device will receive product information corresponding to the scanned product information code in the product information request message, from . . . fulfillment system 300” (block 706).  Id. ¶¶ 129–130. Subsequently, the wireless device may obtain supplemental information— contained, for example, in QR codes—by querying third party sources (block 710), and the wireless device may then “parse the scanned product information code for supplemental information.”  Id. ¶¶ 132–133.  The purchase information and any supplemental information can then be combined and present to the customer (block 714), and the customer can then commence the purchase process (block 716).  Id. ¶¶ 134–135.
Figure 8 of Hanson is reproduced below.
Figure 8 of Hanson depicts “an exemplary workflow 800 for mobile electronic shopping.”  Ex. 1024 ¶ 138.  The workflow 800 begins with “a customer download[ing] a mobile electronic shopping software program to the customer’s wireless device” (block 802), and the customer “run[ning] the . . . program” (block 804).  Id.  Next, “the mobile electronic shopping program will handshake with . . . fulfillment system 300, for example through the wireless communications component 306” (block 806), and “the mobile electronic shopping program may initialize by retrieving its stored state, as to indicate to a customer about previously ordered, but unpurchased items” (block 808).  Id. ¶ 139.  “Once the mobile electronic shopping program has its state reinitialized, the customer may perform shopping operations,” which “include inputting additional products for purchase, removing products for purchase, price checks and obtaining product information” (block 810).  Id. ¶ 140.  “As products are input into the wireless device, . . . fulfillment system 300 . . . will provide product information which may include prices, descriptions, product details, ratings, and user commentary” (block 812).  Id.  “After shopping operations, . . . a customer may perform checkout” (block 814).  Id. ¶ 141.  “Once the customer provides notification to checkout, . . . payment may be rendered,” and “[u]pon payment, . . . the customer may receive confirmation from the electronic server or other portions of a point of sale system of a successful transaction, and/or a receipt” (block 816).  Id.
Figure 9 of Hanson is reproduced below.
Figure 9 of Hanson depicts “mobile electronic shopping operations 900 within a brick and mortar store.”  Ex. 1024 ¶ 143.  As shown, a mobile electronic shopping account 902 is provisioned, and “[v]arious payment accounts 904 may be associated with the account.”  Id.  Hanson also describes that “[t]he account may be stored on an electronic shopping server 906 . . . associated with one or more stores 908,” and that “account 904 will be associated with the transaction histories of the user,” such that “all receipts of purchases by the user may be stored on the electronic shopping server 906.”  Id. ¶ 144.  “If a shopping cart 910 has been filled, but not paid, the electronic shopping server may store the shopping cart 910.”  Id. “Accordingly, the wireless device may invoke the provisioned mobile electronic shopping account 904 when performing shopping operations, purchases, and other mobile electronic shopping operations.”  Id. ¶ 145. Figures 17 and 18 of Hanson are reproduced below.
Figures 17 and 18 of Hanson depict “exemplary wireless client operations 1700 and server side fulfillment system 300 operations 1800.”  Ex. 1024 ¶ 161, Figs. 17–18.  As shown in Figure 17 of Hanson, after determining a client’s location (block 1702), the wireless device can identify and establish connection with fulfillment system 300, and create a virtual shopping cart (block 1704).  Id. ¶ 163.  A wireless device client can then be used to shop for products, for example, using SKU and UPC identifier codes (block 1706).  Id. ¶ 164.  The wireless device displays retrieved product information to the user (block 1710), and the user can opt to add a product to the virtual shopping cart (block 1712), whose display may be updated accordingly (block 1714).  Id. ¶ 165.  Subsequently, a customer may complete his or her shopping (block 1716), and begin the mobile self-checkout process (block 1718).  Id.  Fulfillment system 300 obtains the final shopping cart cost totals (block 1720), and “the wireless device client may be used to scan a checkout identifier which notifies the wireless device client that checkout is to be performed” (block 1722).  Id. ¶ 166.  “Upon the customer indicating assent via the wireless device client, . . . the wireless device client will connect to . . . fulfillment system 300 to complete checkout” (block 1724), after which “fulfillment system 300 . . . may send an electronic receipt to the customer” (block 1726).  Id.
As shown in Figure 18, “system 300 may interface with an inventory database via an inventory system interface” (block 1802).  Ex. 1024 ¶ 167. “Once inventory data is determined to be associated with a location identified” (block 1804), “fulfillment system 300 . . . is ready to accept clients and create virtual shopping carts for that location” (block 1806).  Id. When a client wants to start shopping, the wireless device can initiate a session with fulfillment system 300, which can check for (block 1810) and, then, restore (block 1812) or create (block 1814) a virtual shopping cart.  Id. ¶ 168.  Once the customer indicates that shopping is complete (block 1824), the checkout process may commence (block 1830).  Id. ¶ 172.  The wireless device client then connects with the fulfillment system 300 (block 1832), which receives the purchase list (or retrieves the virtual shopping cart) (block 1834).  Id.  Once the customer indicates to proceed with checkout (block 1836), the wireless device client reconnects with the fulfillment server 300 (block 1838), which receives a checkout location identifier (block 1840), the customer pays for the items in the cart, and an electronic receipt may be provided to the customer via the wireless device client (block 1842). Id. ¶ 173.
E. Priority Date of the Challenged Claims
A primary issue presented in this proceeding is the proper priority date of the challenged claims.  The ’435 patent issued on October 13, 2020, from U.S. Application No. 16/730,567, which was filed on December 30, 2019.  Ex. 1001, codes (45), (21), (22).  Application No. 16/730,567 was filed as a continuation of U.S. Application No. 15/956,400, filed on April 18, 2018 as a division of U.S. Application No. 12/947,545 (“the ’545 application”), filed on November 16, 2010 and now U.S. Patent No. 10,121,133.  Id. at code (60).  The ’435 patent claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/392,908 (“the ’908 provisional application”), filed on October 13, 2010.  Id. at code (60), 1:11–14.
“To obtain the benefit of the filing date of a parent application, the claims of the later-filed application must be supported by the written description in the parent ‘in sufficient detail that one skilled in the art can clearly conclude that the inventor invented the claimed invention as of the filing date sought.’”  Anascape, Ltd. v. Nintendo of Am. Inc., 601 F.3d 1333, 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2010) (quoting Lockwood v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 107 F.3d 1565, 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1997)).  “[T]he hallmark of written description is disclosure,” and the test “is whether the disclosure of the application relied upon reasonably conveys to those skilled in the art that the inventor had possession of the claimed subject matter as of the filing date” of that application.  Ariad Pharms., Inc. v. Eli Lilly and Co., 598 F.3d 1336, 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2010) (en banc) (citing Vas-Cath Inc. v. Mahurkar, 935 F.2d 1555, 1562–63 (Fed. Cir. 1991)).  “[T]he test requires an objective inquiry into the four corners of the specification from the perspective of a person of ordinary skill in the art.”  Id.  But, “[i]t is not sufficient for purposes of the written description requirement of [35 U.S.C.] § 112 that the disclosure, when combined with the knowledge in the art, would lead one to speculate as to modifications that the inventor might have envisioned, but failed to disclose.”  Lockwood, 107 F.3d at 1572.
Petitioner argues that claims 1–14 of the ’435 patent are not entitled to the benefit of the ’908 provisional application’s filing date because “neither the ’435 Patent nor the earlier-filed applications expressly or inherently disclose adequate description of the subject matter recited in Claims 1 and 10 to show that the inventors possessed the claimed invention.”
Pet. 8–9.  Specifically, Petitioner asserts that two limitations of independent claim 1 lack support: (1) “rendering, by the mobile phone on the display, the receipt information in a machine-readable element” (“the rendering limitation”); and (2) “optically scanning the machine-readable element rendered on the display of the mobile phone, by an optical scanning machine in communication with the server, to confirm completion of payment for the order” (“the optically scanning limitation”).  Id. at 10–11 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 74–81; Ex. 1001, 12:1–2, 12:12–29, Fig. 11).  Petitioner also contends that analogous limitations from independent claim 10 lack adequate description.  Id. at 11 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 74–75, 82–83).
In response, Patent Owner argues that the ’908 provisional application provides written description support for the challenged claims.  PO Resp. 18. In particular, Patent Owner contends that claims 17–20 of the ’908 provisional application provide support for both disputed limitations. Id. at 18–21 (citing Ex. 1007, 78–79; Ex. 2009 ¶¶ 121–125).  Claims 17–20 from the ’908 provisional application read as follows:
17. A method for purchasing an item using a mobile device having a digital camera comprising:
capturing an image of an identifying portion of the item with the digital camera;
analyzing the identifying portion of the item and
generating identification information which identifies the item for purchase;
generating a virtual shopping cart containing item
information representing the item;
generating an order for the item identified by the
identification information;
tendering payment for the item;
transmitting payment information to remote server for
acceptance;
generating a receipt indicating acceptance of the payment information; and
displaying the receipt on a display of the mobile device.
18. The method of claim 17, wherein the tendering payment for the item includes:
displaying on a display of the mobile device an optical machine-readable representation of the order;
scanning the optical machine-readable representation of the order from the display of the mobile device with an optical scanning machine;
transmitting the scanned representation of the order to a remote server to retrieve the order;
retrieving the order from the remote server using the
scanned representation of the order, wherein the order includes a total payment amount; and
requesting payment from a user of the mobile device for the total payment amount.
19. The method of claim 17, wherein the tendering payment for the item includes:
transmitting payment information directly from the mobile device to the remote server;
generating a receipt indicating acceptance of the payment information; and
providing a user of the mobile device with a receipt.
20. The method of claim 19, wherein the receipt includes an optical machine-readable representation of receipt identification information which identifies the receipt and which is displayed on the display of the mobile device.
Ex. 1007, 78–79.
According to Patent Owner, claim 19’s recitations of “a receipt” and claim 20’s recitation of “the receipt includ[ing] an optical machine-readable representation of receipt identification information . . .  which is displayed on the display of the mobile device” provide support for the rendering limitation.  PO Resp. 22–23 (citing Ex. 1007, 79; Ex. 2009 ¶¶ 128–129). Patent Owner asserts that “receipt identification information” from claim 20 provides written description support for “receipt information” recited in claim 1.  Id. at 23 (citing Ex. 2009 ¶ 130; Ex. 1001, 21:56–57).
Regarding the optically scanning limitation, Patent Owner first argues that one of ordinary skill in the art would have understood from the ’908 provisional application that the inventors possessed “optically scanning the machine-readable element rendered on the display of the mobile phone,” noting that Dr. Williams testifies that optical machine-readable elements, such as barcodes and QR codes, are designed to be optically scanned.  Id. at 28 (citing Ex. 2009 ¶ 138).  Patent Owner argues that “every machine-readable element displayed on a mobile phone in the ’908 Provisional is optically scanned in the disclosed embodiments.”  Id. at 29 (citing Ex. 1007, 46–47, 65–68, 83, 88, 93, Figs. 1C, 5, 10; Ex. 2009 ¶ 139).  In particular, Patent Owner notes that Figure 1C of the ’908 provisional application depicts optical scanning machine 500 scanning optical machine-readable representation 460 displayed on the display of mobile device 200, and Figure 10 depicts machine-readable representation screen 458 including optical machine-readable representation 460 displayed on the display of mobile device 200.  Id. (citing Ex. 1007, 25, 46; Ex. 2009 ¶ 139).
Patent Owner also argues that Dr. Shamos concedes that
machine-readable elements are designed to be optically scanned, and cites to two dictionary definitions of “bar code” indicating that bar codes are “designed to be scanned” or “read by a laser scanner.”  Id. at 30–31 (citing Ex. 2011, 50:13–25, 108:9–109:9; Ex. 2009 ¶¶ 140–141; Ex. 2012, 3;
Ex. 2013, 3).
Second, Patent Owner argues that that one of ordinary skill in the art would have understood from the ’908 provisional application that the inventors possessed optically scanning the machine-readable element “to confirm completion of payment for the order,” because “[t]he purpose of a receipt is to confirm completion of payment—a receipt is something that enables a customer ‘to prove he paid for the goods.’”  Id. at 32 (citing Ex. 2009 ¶ 143; Ex. 2011, 116:1–4).  In particular, Patent Owner points to claim 19’s recitations of “providing a user of the mobile device with a receipt” and a receipt that indicates “acceptance of the payment information” in support of this argument.  Id. at 32–33 (citing Ex. 1007, 79).  Patent Owner also points to the ’908 provisional application’s disclosure of storing receipt information for asset protection purposes.  Id. at 33 (citing Ex. 1007, 69–70; Ex. 2009 ¶ 144).  According to Patent Owner, “[a]sset protection solutions at the time of the ’908 Provisional included the ‘receipt check’ shoplifting prevention technique, whereby a customer receipt was inspected by a store employee prior to the customer’s departure to confirm that the customer paid for the merchandise with which he is leaving.”  Id. (citing Ex. 2009 ¶ 145).  Patent Owner adds that one of ordinary skill in the art “would have understood the inventors as being knowledgeable about asset protection solutions like receipt checks, where receipts were used to confirm completion of payment.”  Id.
Patent Owner also argues that Dr. Shamos concedes that the purpose of a receipt is to confirm completion of payment, and cites to two dictionary definitions of “receipt” indicating that receipts are written acknowledgement of receiving of goods or money.  Id. at 34–35 (citing Ex. 2011, 115:21–116:7, 118:5–15, 132:2–16, 124:6–13; Ex. 2009 ¶¶ 146–148;
Ex. 2006, 4; Ex. 2014, 4).
Third, Patent Owner argues that one of ordinary skill in the art would have understood from the ’908 provisional application that the inventors possessed optically scanning the machine-readable element “by an optical scanning machine in communication with the server,” “because relevant information needed to confirm completion of payment for an order can be stored on the server in the ’908 Provisional.”  Id. at 36 (citing Ex. 2009 ¶¶ 150–151; Ex. 1007, 78–79).  Patent Owner also argues that the ’908 provisional application “contains extensive description of optical scanning machines in communication with a remote server.”  Id. at 37 (citing Ex. 1007, 57, 63, 25–26, 82, 84, 85, 102, Figs. 1B, 2A, 2B, 19). Referring to Figure 19 specifically, Patent Owner contends that the ’908 provisional application discloses scanner 500 in communication with terminal sales application 620 executed on remote server 240, wherein scanner 500 scans barcode 462 displayed on mobile device 200 “to ‘find [an] associated order 452 that resides on the remote server 240.’”  Id. (citing Ex. 1007, 63–65) (alteration in original).  According to Patent Owner, this disclosure “confirm[s] the inventors’ possession of this basic, fundamental concept—i.e., to retrieve information stored on a server by optically scanning a machine-readable element, the optical scanning machine is in communication with the server.”  Id. at 37–38 (citing Ex. 2009 ¶ 152). Patent Owner also argues that Dr. Shamos’s cross-examination testimony regarding the “concept of querying server-stored information based on information represented by a barcode” is consistent with the ’908 provisional application’s disclosure.  Id. at 38 (citing Ex. 2011, 126:15–21, 128:15–129:22; Ex. 1007, 69; Ex. 2009 ¶ 153).
Patent Owner argues that the ’908 provisional application provides written description support for the analogous limitations of independent claim 10 for the same reasons asserted in connection with the rendering and optically scanning limitations of claim 1.  Id. at 42–43.
In reply, Petitioner argues that the ’908 provisional application does not show that the inventors possessed the rendering limitation.  Reply 6.  In particular, Petitioner asserts that Patent Owner wrongly equates the “receipt identification information” recited in claim 20 of the ’908 provisional application to the claimed “receipt information.”  Id. at 6–8.
Petitioner also argues that the ’908 provisional application does not show that the inventors possessed the optically scanning limitation, addressing each portion of the limitation in the same manner that Patent Owner parsed the limitation.  Id. at 8.  First, Petitioner argues that the ’908 provisional application lacks “any description of optically scanning a machine readable element that includes a machine-readable representation of receipt information rendered on the display of the mobile phone” and only describes “carrying out the optical scanning step . . . with respect to a machine-readable representation of an order.”  Id. at 9 (citing Ex. 1007, 85, Fig. 2B; Ex. 1022, 53:2–7).  Petitioner contends that the “representation of an order is not commensurate with ‘receipt information’ and occurs during an optically scanning step performed at a POS terminal at checkout so a user can pay (box 348), not with respect to any post-payment receipt process.” Id. (citing Pet. 11; Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 74–81).  Petitioner further contends that “there is no place for optical scanning of a machine-readable representation of receipt information in the control process shown in the ’908 Provisional because the application on the mobile device terminates (box 338) after payment.”  Id. at 9–10 (citing Ex. 1007, 85).
Second, Petitioner argues that Patent Owner fails to show that the ’908 provisional application discloses “an optical scanning machine in communication with the server.”  Id. at 10.  Instead, Petitioner asserts that Patent Owner “makes several speculative leaps, none of which are reasonably conveyed by the ’908 Provisional itself and which, in fact, run counter to the order optical scanning step and remote server communication actually described therein.”  Id. at 10–11.  For instance, Petitioner asserts that Patent Owner mischaracterizes Figure 19 of the ’908 provisional application as showing scanner 500 in communication with terminal sales application 620 executed on remote server 240.  Id. at 11 (citing PO Resp. 37).  Instead, Petitioner contends that Figure 19 actually shows scanner 500 and other peripheral devices interacting with self-checkout station 600.  Id. at 11–12 (citing Ex. 1007, 102).  According to Petitioner, scanner 500 does not communicate with remote server 240.  Id. at 12. Third, Petitioner argues that Patent Owner’s reliance on dictionary definitions of “receipt” is insufficient.  Id. at 14 (citing PO Resp. 35). Namely, Petitioner argues that even under the dictionary definitions proffered by Patent Owner, the ’908 provisional application is insufficient “because there is still no indication that the inventors possessed the step of carrying out an additional step of optical scanning, beyond receipt generation, to confirm completion of payment of the order.”  Id.  Petitioner adds that “[j]ust because the word ‘receipt’ appears in claim 20 does not show the inventors possessed the extra optical scanning limitation to confirm completion of payment for the order.”  Id.  In addition, Petitioner reiterates its position that the ’908 provisional application does not disclose optically scanning machine-readable receipt information, much less doing so for the purpose of confirming completion of payment for an order.  Id. at 15. Petitioner also argues that Patent Owner’s reliance on the ’908 provisional application’s disclosure of storing receipt information for asset protection purposes is not persuasive.  Id. at 15–16 (citing PO Resp. 33–34).  Petitioner contends that “no context is provided in the ’908 Provisional to associate asset protection solutions with the disparate reference to optical scanning.”  Id. at 16.  Petitioner also contends that “asset protection based on an aggregation of stored receipt data on a remote server was commonly understood at the time of filing to monitor shrinkage and counter inventory loss,” and “[s]uch a different purpose does not demonstrate that the inventors possessed the specific purpose to confirm completion of payment or a receipt check.”  Id (citing Ex. 2011, 120:2–10; Ex. 1022, 17:1–4).
Upon consideration of the entire record, we agree with Petitioner that there is inadequate written description support for the optically scanning limitation in the ’908 provisional application.4  Patent Owner’s argument that one of ordinary skill in the art would have understood from the ’908 provisional application that the inventors possessed “optically scanning the machine-readable element rendered on the display of the mobile phone” because the ’908 provisional application discloses optical machine-readable elements and optical machine-readable elements are designed to be optically scanned is not persuasive.  See PO Resp. 28–32.  In particular, Patent Owner’s assertion that the disclosure of displaying an optical machine-readable representation of receipt identification information shows possession of scanning the representation improperly relies on speculation as 4 Although Patent Owner’s arguments regarding the priority date of the challenged claims in its Preliminary Response were based on the disclosures in both the ’908 provisional application and the ’545 application (see Prelim. Resp. 19–29), the arguments in its Response are limited to the disclosure in the ’908 provisional application (see PO Resp. 18–43).  The arguments in the Preliminary Response were based on claims 19 and 20, recited identically in the ’908 provisional application and the ’545 application.  See Prelim. Resp. 19–29; Ex. 1007, 79; Ex. 1006, 1196.  Thus, to the extent that Patent Owner still relies on the disclosure of the ’545 application, our analysis of the disclosure of the ’908 provisional application applies equally to the disclosure of the ’545 application.
to what one of ordinary skill in the art might have envisioned the inventors to have actually invented.  See Lockwood, 107 F.3d at 1572 (“It is not sufficient for purposes of the written description requirement of [35 U.S.C.] § 112 that the disclosure, when combined with the knowledge in the art, would lead one to speculate as to modifications that the inventor might have envisioned, but failed to disclose.”); see also id. (“[I]t is ‘not a question of whether one skilled in the art might be able to construct the patentee’s device from the teachings of the disclosure. . . . Rather, it is a question whether the application necessarily discloses that particular device.” (quoting Martin v. Mayer, 823 F.2d 500, 504, (Fed.Cir.1987))).
Instead of such speculation, “[d]emonstrating possession ‘requires a precise definition’ of the invention.”  Amgen Inc. v. Sanofi, 872 F.3d 1367, 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2017) (quoting Ariad, 598 F.3d at 1350); see also Lockwood, 107 F.3d at 1572 (“One shows that one is ‘in possession’ of the invention by describing the invention, with all its claimed limitations, not that which makes it obvious.”).  In this case, Patent Owner does not show sufficiently that the ’908 provisional application’s disclosure of displaying an optical machine-readable representation of receipt identification information provides “a precise definition” of the invention that is claimed in the ’435 patent.
For similar reasons, Patent Owner’s argument that one of ordinary skill in the art would have understood from the ’908 provisional application that the inventors possessed optically scanning the machine-readable element “to confirm completion of payment for the order,” because the ’908 provisional application discloses providing the user with a machine-readable receipt and the purpose of a receipt is to confirm completion of payment is not persuasive.  See PO Resp. 32–36.  This argument also improperly relies on speculation as to what one of ordinary skill in the art might have envisioned the inventors to have actually invented.
Furthermore, Patent Owner’s reliance on the ’908 provisional application’s disclosure of storing receipt information for asset protection purposes, particularly for conducting a “receipt check,” is not persuasive. See PO Resp. 33–34; Sur-reply 15–16.  Claim 20 of the ’908 provisional application recites displaying an optical machine-readable representation of receipt identification information which identifies the receipt.  Such information that identifies the receipt seemingly would not identify or list the actual item or items purchased.  As such, this information would not be useful for confirming that the customer paid for the merchandise with which he is leaving.  We, thus, disagree that one of ordinary skill in the art would have understood from claim 20 that the inventors possessed scanning the machine-readable representation for the purpose of “confirm[ing] completion of payment for the order.”
We also are not persuaded by Patent Owner’s argument that one of ordinary skill in the art would have understood from the ’908 provisional application that the inventors possessed optically scanning the machine-readable element “by an optical scanning machine in communication with the server.”  See PO Resp. 36–38.  Patent Owner relies, at least in part, on the ’908 provisional application’s disclosure of scanning machine or scanner 500 for the claimed optical scanning machine.  Id. at 37 (citing Ex. 1007, 63–65, Fig. 19).  The parties dispute whether scanner 500 is in communication with server 240.  Patent Owner contends that the ’908 provisional application discloses scanner 500 in communication with terminal sales application 620 executed on remote server 240 (id. (citing Ex. 1007, 63–65)), but Petitioner contends that Figure 19 shows scanner 500 and other peripheral devices interacting with self-checkout station 600 and not in communication with server 240 (Reply 11–12 (citing Ex. 1007, 102)). In sur-reply, Patent Owner argues that Petitioner wrongly assumes that the claim requires direct communication.  Sur-reply 18.  According to Patent Owner,
[i]n the ’908 Provisional, communication between the scanner 500 and the remote server 240 is at least indirect: The provisional states that an optical machine-readable representation is scanned by scanning machine 500 to determine a “UMI” (unique mobile identifier) 462, “which is then used by the self-checkout station 600, or the cashier’s point-of-sale terminal, to find the associated order 452 that resides on the remote server 240.”
Id. at 18–19 (citing Ex. 1007, 65–66).
We agree with Patent Owner that the ’908 provisional application teaches or suggests at least indirect communication between scanning machine 500 and remote server 240.  In addition, the ’908 provisional application discloses that scanning machine 500 “reads the optical machine-readable representation 460, and specifically the UMI 462 encoded in the optical machine-readable representation 460,” and “the UMI 462 is then transmitted to remote server 240.”  Ex. 1007 ¶ 57.  This disclosure further suggests that scanning machine 500 and remote server 240 are in communication.
Nevertheless, we are not persuaded that the ’908 provisional application shows that the inventors possessed optically scanning a machine-readable element of receipt information “by an optical scanning machine in communication with the server.”  The ’908 provisional application discloses using scanning machine 500 to scan machine-readable representation 460. Ex. 1007 ¶ 53, Fig. 1C.  Machine-readable representation 460 is a representation of an order, not a receipt.  Id. ¶¶ 11, 46.  As such, the ’908 provisional application does not teach or suggest scanning a machine-readable representation of receipt information.  Patent Owner’s assertion that the inventors possessed optically scanning the machine-readable element “by an optical scanning machine in communication with the server,” “because relevant information needed to confirm completion of payment for an order can be stored on the server in the ’908 Provisional” (PO Resp. 36) is not persuasive because it relies on the position that the ’908 provisional application discloses scanning a machine-readable representation of receipt information with an optical scanning machine to confirm completion of payment.  For the reasons discussed above, however, we disagree with this position.
Finally, Patent Owner’s argument that Petitioner and our Decision on Institution improperly required express or inherent disclosure for written description support is not persuasive.  PO Resp. 39–42 (citing Hologic, Inc.
v. Smith & Nephew, Inc., 884 F.3d 1357, 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2018); Pozen Inc.
v. Par Pharm., Inc., 696 F.3d 1151 (Fed. Cir. 2012); Vas-Cath, 935 F.2d 1555).  According to Patent Owner, “Hologic, Pozen, and Vas-Cath all show that a specification can implicitly support claims even if there are theoretically other ways to implement the disclosure without practicing the claimed invention.”  Id. at 41.  The Petition states that “the earlier-filed applications [did not] expressly or inherently disclose adequate description of the subject matter recited in Claims 1 and 10 to show that the inventors possessed the claimed invention.”  Pet. 9.  Although mentioning a failure to “expressly or inherently” disclose adequate description, the Petition did not necessarily preclude implicit disclosure and applied the proper standard of whether the inventors possessed the claimed invention.  The failure to discuss the possibility of implicit disclosure in the Petition is not surprising because Patent Owner’s arguments regarding implicit disclosure were not reasonably foreseeable at that stage of the proceeding.  Moreover, we applied the proper standard in our Decision on Institution.  See Dec. Inst. 29–30.
In view of the above, we determine that Patent Owner has not shown by a preponderance of the evidence that the ’908 provisional application shows that the inventors possessed the optically scanning limitation.  Having found inadequate support for the optically scanning limitation, we do not address the parties’ arguments regarding the rendering limitation.
Furthermore, in view of this finding, we do not address the parties’ arguments regarding how intervening Application No. 15/956,400 provides written description support for either of the disputed limitations and whether the ’908 provisional application is a “U.S. patent application publication” from which essential material can be incorporated by reference.  See PO Resp. 43–45; Reply 18–20; Sur-reply 19–25.
Accordingly, for the above reasons, we determine on the current record that the challenged claims are not entitled to the priority date of either the ’908 provisional application or the ’545 application, and, therefore, Keith and Hanson are both available as prior art to the challenged claims.
F. Ground 1:  Alleged Anticipation of Claims 1–14 by Keith Petitioner contends claims 1–14 are anticipated by Keith.  Pet. 9–41. Patent Owner disputes Petitioner’s contentions, solely based on its assertion that Keith does not qualify as prior art because it does not antedate the claimed invention, whose asserted priority date is October 13, 2010.  PO Resp. 16–45; Sur-reply 1–25.  As discussed above, however, we determine on the full record that the challenged claims are not entitled to the priority date of either the ’908 provisional application or the ’545 application such that Keith does qualify as prior art to the challenged claims.
Patent Owner does not address Petitioner’s contentions regarding the limitations of claim 1 in the Response.  See generally PO Resp.; see also Tr. 34:19–21 (Patent Owner not identifying Keith as a prior art reference at issue), 35:21–23 (Patent Owner stating that the issue in this proceeding is whether the ’435 patent is entitled to claim priority to the ’908 provisional application).  We need not set forth formal findings as to the undisputed assertions by Petitioner that Keith discloses the limitations of claim 1.  See LG Elecs., Inc. v. Conversant Wireless Licensing S.A.R.L., 759 F. App’x 917, 925 (Fed. Cir. 2019) (“The Board is ‘not required to address undisputed matters’ or arguments about limitations with which it was never presented.” (quoting In re Nuvasive, Inc., 841 F.3d 966, 974 (Fed. Cir. 2016))).  Also, we cautioned Patent Owner “that any arguments not raised in the response may be deemed waived.” Paper 11, 9; cf. 37 C.F.R. § 42.23(a) (“Any material fact not specifically denied may be considered admitted.”). Nevertheless, we address Petitioner’s assertions below.
1. Independent Claim 1
a) (Preamble): A method of converting a mobile phone into a mobile point-of-sale device, the method comprising
To the extent the preamble is limiting, Petitioner contends that Keith discloses a method for “facilitating in-store and mobile retail purchases for goods and services, including a payment verification process that utilizes the consumer’s mobile device.”  Pet. 24 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶ 126; Ex. 1023, 6:60–63).
We find that this contention, which Patent Owner does not oppose, is supported by a preponderance of the evidence.  In view of this finding, we need not determine whether the preamble is limiting.
b) executing a mobile self-checkout application on the mobile phone, the mobile self-checkout application allowing a user of the mobile phone to select items in a store and tender payment for the selected items via a user interface rendered by the mobile self-checkout application on a display of the mobile phone
Petitioner contends that Keith discloses launching a self-payment application to enable a user to access purchase and item scanning functions on mobile device 602.  Pet. 24–25 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 132–134, 137, 140–143; Ex. 1023, 17:50–54, 47:60–67, 48:15–17, Figs. 3, 9, 14, 15). Petitioner further contends that Keith discloses a user building a shopping cart by scanning items using “Scan” element 1402 or looking items up on a menu, and, upon checkout, the self-payment application prompts the user to provide a method of payment via a payment screen displayed on mobile device 602.  Id. at 25 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 136–141; Ex. 1023, 14:33–34, 17:57–61, 24:10–40, 47:60–67, 48:10–17, 48:21–23, Figs. 14, 15).
We find that this contention, which Patent Owner does not oppose, is supported by a preponderance of the evidence.
c) initiating a session between the mobile phone and a server, the session managed by a session manager
Petitioner contends that Keith discloses that the mobile device communicates with one or more servers that host the service provider’s web application programming interface (“API”) via a two-way data connection. Pet. 26–27 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 146–157; Ex. 1023, 10:33–40).  According to Petitioner, one of ordinary skill in the art “would understand that the web API provides access to the server and ‘that access includes managing requests or messages between the consumer’s mobile device 602 and the respective server on which the API resides.’”  Id. at 27 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 151–156; Ex. 1023, 40:36–37).
We find that this contention, which Patent Owner does not oppose, is supported by a preponderance of the evidence.
d) rendering the user interface on a display of the mobile device by the mobile self-checkout application
Petitioner contends that Keith discloses that mobile device 602 has a display that renders the user interface, such as a “means of inputting information into the [mobile] device [602] such as a touch screen.”  Pet. 27 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 158–161; Ex. 1023, 32:32–38, 47:60–62, 48:10–12) (alterations in original).
We find that this contention, which Patent Owner does not oppose, is supported by a preponderance of the evidence.
e) in response to selection of a scanning function via the user interface, activating an imaging device of the mobile phone to capture identification information associated with a physical object Petitioner contends that Keith discloses that the self-payment application activates a camera on mobile device 602 to scan a bar code in response to selection of “Scan” element 1402.  Pet. 28 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 162–166; Ex. 1023, 14:8–16, 47:60–67).
We find that this contention, which Patent Owner does not oppose, is supported by a preponderance of the evidence.
f) activating a radio transmitter of the mobile phone to transmit the captured identification information associated with the physical object to the server executing a virtual terminal sales application Petitioner contends that Keith discloses that mobile device 602 includes internet connection component 906 that transmits information associated with the bar code.  Pet. 28 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 168–177; Ex. 1023, 4:22–25, 42:24–35).  Petitioner adds that Keith’s internet connection component 906 utilizes 3G, LTE, or Wi-Fi, which transmit over radio-wave frequencies.  Id. at 29 citing Ex. 1002 ¶ 168; Ex. 1023, 42:24–35).  In addition, Petitioner argues that Keith’s “web API includes functionality of a virtual terminal sales application (‘VTSA’), as properly construed, such as processing and handling of transaction data in a manner similar to functions on a traditional POS terminal.”  Id. at 29–30 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 172–175; Ex. 1023, 14:56–15:16).
We find that this contention, which Patent Owner does not oppose, is supported by a preponderance of the evidence.
g) receiving, by the mobile phone, item information associated with the physical object from the server
Petitioner contends that Keith discloses that mobile device 602 receives product information from the web API.  Pet. 30 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 178–180; Ex. 1023, 12:57–65).  In particular, Petitioner asserts that “Keith discloses that ‘[t]he web API displays information from a linked database that includes price and may include information such as product description, images, additional recommendations or other information that may aid the consumer in making the purchase decision.’”  Id. (citing Ex. 1002 ¶ 178; Ex. 1023, 12:57–65).
We find that this contention, which Patent Owner does not oppose, is supported by a preponderance of the evidence.
h) generating, by the mobile phone, a virtual shopping cart to save the item information associated with the physical object
Petitioner contends that Keith discloses that mobile device 602 generates a virtual shopping cart to save product information.  Pet. 30 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 182–185; Ex. 1023, 17:57–61).
We find that this contention, which Patent Owner does not oppose, is supported by a preponderance of the evidence.
i) adding the item information of the physical object to the virtual shopping cart to maintain the order
Petitioner contends that Keith discloses that the virtual shopping cart includes product information and the secure self-payment app “keeps a tally of the items that the consumer wishes to purchase” in the virtual shopping cart, thereby maintaining the order.  Pet. 31 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 187–191; Ex. 1023, 17:55–57).
We find that this contention, which Patent Owner does not oppose, is supported by a preponderance of the evidence.
j) receiving instructions via the user interface of the mobile self-checkout application to check out, receiving, by the server, payment information to complete a transaction for the order in response to selection of a checkout function via the user interface Petitioner contends that Keith discloses that “the consumer through the functionality provided by the self-payment app… [makes] selections that indicate he or she wishes to confirm and pay for the specified selected items,” and that the secure self-payment application prompts the consumer to select a payment method, whereupon the web API receives the payment information to complete a purchase.  Pet. 31 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 193–202; Ex. 1023, 18:40–51, 22:62–66, 24:10–17) (alterations in original).
We find that this contention, which Patent Owner does not oppose, is supported by a preponderance of the evidence.
k) completing, by the server, the transaction for the order based on the payment information
Petitioner contends that Keith “discloses that ‘the web API receives the payment data and verification values and passes this information forward to a payment processor’ and once approved, saves the purchase data and a payment approval code to a database as an approved purchase.”  Pet. 32 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 203–207; Ex. 1023, 24:15–17, 24:28–40).
We find that this contention, which Patent Owner does not oppose, is supported by a preponderance of the evidence.
l) transmitting, by the server, receipt information to the mobile phone in response to completion of payment for the order
Petitioner contends that Keith discloses that the web API generates and transmits a QR coded receipt to mobile device 602 upon completion of the transaction.  Pet. 32–33 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 208–211; Ex. 1023, 15:20–24, 24:62–63, 25:11–14).  As an example, Petitioner argues that Keith’s “QR code is a representation of a web or network address associated with a page and/or data feed connected programmatically to the database entry corresponding to the consumer's purchase.”  Id. at 33 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶ 210; Ex. 1023, 25:11–14).
We find that this contention, which Patent Owner does not oppose, is supported by a preponderance of the evidence.
m) rendering, by the mobile phone on the display, the receipt information in a machine-readable element
Petitioner contends that Keith discloses that the QR coded receipt is displayed on mobile device 602.  Pet. 33–34 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 213–215; Ex. 1023, 25:28–32, 48:42–43, Fig. 16).
We find that this contention, which Patent Owner does not oppose, is supported by a preponderance of the evidence.
n) optically scanning the machine-readable element rendered on the display of the mobile phone, by an optical scanning machine in communication with the server, to confirm completion of payment for the order
Petitioner contends that Keith discloses that a retail mobile device captures a QR code and queries the web API to verify a purchase.  Pet. 34 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 216–220; Ex. 1023, 15:46–48, 25:33–35, 25:56–67). Petitioner further contends that “Keith discloses that ‘[i]f the link embedded in the QR code points to a service provider database entry representing a valid purchase, the web API interprets the QR code as referring to a valid purchase receipt (i.e., having a ‘match’).’”  Id. at 35 (citing Ex. 1002 ¶ 219; Ex. 1023, 25:62–65) (alteration in original).
We find that this contention, which Patent Owner does not oppose, is supported by a preponderance of the evidence.
o) Conclusion
In view of the above, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claim 1 is anticipated by Keith.
2. Independent Claim 10
For independent claim 10, Petitioner largely relies on its contentions for various limitations of claim 1, adding, for example, that Keith not only discloses a method but also a system for performing such a method.
Pet. 42–45 (additionally citing Ex. 1002 ¶¶ 308–338; Ex. 1023, Title, 18:40–44, 22:62–24:18, 48:16–26).
Other than asserting that Keith does not qualify as prior art, Patent Owner does not offer any arguments specifically addressing claim 10.  PO Resp. 42–43.  We have found Patent Owner’s arguments unpersuasive for the reasons discussed above.  Accordingly, based on the complete record, we determine that Petitioner has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 10 is unpatentable over Keith.
3. Dependent Claims 2–9 and 11–14
Claims 2–9 depend from claim 1, and claims 11–14 depend from claim 10.  Petitioner provides reasonable and detailed explanations, supported with the testimony of Dr. Shamos, indicating where Keith discloses the limitations of claims 2–9 and 11–14.  Pet. 35–42, 45–47. Patent Owner offers no specific argument disputing Petitioner’s contentions with respect to these claims.  See generally, PO Resp.
We have considered the evidence and arguments of record and determine that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 2–9 and 11–14 are unpatentable over Keith for the reasons discussed in the Petition and as supported by the testimony of Dr. Shamos.
G. Ground 2:  Alleged Obviousness of Claims 1–14 over Hanson and Keith Petitioner contends claims 1–14 would have been obvious over the combination of Hanson and Keith.  Pet. 47–69.  Patent Owner’s only argument regarding this ground is that Hanson and Keith do not qualify as prior art.  PO Resp. 45.  As discussed above, however, we determine on the current record that the challenged claims are not entitled to the priority date of either the ’908 provisional application or the ’545 application such that Hanson and Keith do qualify as prior art to the challenged claims.
Because of our determination that Petitioner establishes by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 1–14 would have been unpatentable over Keith, we do not reach this alternate challenge to claims 1–14.  See SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu, 138 S. Ct. 1348, 1359 (2018) (holding that a petitioner “is entitled to a final written decision addressing all of the claims it has challenged”); see also Boston Sci. Scimed, Inc. v. Cook Grp. Inc., 809
F. App’x 984, 990 (Fed. Cir. 2020) (nonprecedential) (stating that the “Board need not address issues that are not necessary to the resolution of the proceeding,” such as “alternative arguments with respect to claims [the Board] found unpatentable on other grounds”).
III. CONCLUSION5
In summary:
5 Should Patent Owner wish to pursue amendment of the challenged claims in a reissue or reexamination proceeding subsequent to the issuance of this decision, we draw Patent Owner’s attention to the April 2019 Notice Regarding Options for Amendments by Patent Owner Through Reissue or Reexamination During a Pending AIA Trial Proceeding. See 84 Fed. Reg. 16,654 (Apr. 22, 2019).  If Patent Owner chooses to file a reissue application or a request for reexamination of the challenged patent, we remind Patent Owner of its continuing obligation to notify the Board of any such related matters in updated mandatory notices.  See 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(a)(3), (b)(2). 6 As explained above, we do not reach this alternative ground.
Claims
35
U.S.C. § Reference(s)/Basis
Claims
Shown
Unpatentable
Claims
Not shown
Unpatentable
1–14 102(a)(1) Keith 1–14
1–14 103(a)6 Hanson, Keith
IV. ORDER
In consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby:
ORDERED that claims 1–14 of U.S. Patent No. 10,803,435 B2 are determined to be unpatentable; and
FURTHER ORDERED that, because this is a Final Written Decision, parties to the proceeding seeking judicial review of the decision must comply with the notice and service requirements of 37 C.F.R. § 90.2. Overall
Outcome
  1–14
FOR PETITIONER:
Michael Messinger
William Oldach
Rex Miller
VORYS, SATER, SYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
mvmessinger@vorys.com
wholdach@vorys.com
rwmiller@vorys.com
FOR PATENT OWNER:
Matthew Johnson
Joseph Beauchamp
Joshua Nightingale
Stephanie Mishaga
Hannah Mehrle
JONES DAY
mwjohnson@jonesday.com
jbeauchamp@jonesday.com
jmightingale@jonesday.com
smishaga@jonesday.com
hmehrle@jonesday.com
mailto:mvmessinger@vorys.com
mailto:wholdach@vorys.com
mailto:rwmiller@vorys.com
mailto:mwjohnson@jonesday.com
mailto:jbeauchamp@jonesday.com
mailto:jmightingale@jonesday.com
mailto:smishaga@jonesday.com
mailto:hmehrle@jonesday.com
	I. Introduction
	A. Procedural History
	B. Related Matters
	C. Real Parties in Interest
	D. The ’435 Patent
	E. Challenged Claims
	F. Instituted Grounds of Unpatentability
	II. Analysis
	A. Legal Standards
	B. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
	C. Claim Construction
	D. Overview of Asserted Prior Art
	1. Keith (Ex. 1023)
	2. Hanson (Ex. 1024)
	E. Priority Date of the Challenged Claims
	F. Ground 1:  Alleged Anticipation of Claims 1–14 by Keith 1. Independent Claim 1
	a) (Preamble): A method of converting a mobile phone into a mobile point-of-sale device, the method comprising b) executing a mobile self-checkout application on the mobile phone, the mobile self-checkout application allowing a user of the mobile phone to select items in a store and tender payment for the selected items via a user interface rendered by the mob... c) initiating a session between the mobile phone and a server, the session managed by a session manager d) rendering the user interface on a display of the mobile device by the mobile self-checkout application e) in response to selection of a scanning function via the user interface, activating an imaging device of the mobile phone to capture identification information associated with a physical object f) activating a radio transmitter of the mobile phone to transmit the captured identification information associated with the physical object to the server executing a virtual terminal sales application g) receiving, by the mobile phone, item information associated with the physical object from the server h) generating, by the mobile phone, a virtual shopping cart to save the item information associated with the physical object i) adding the item information of the physical object to the virtual shopping cart to maintain the order j) receiving instructions via the user interface of the mobile self-checkout application to check out, receiving, by the server, payment information to complete a transaction for the order in response to selection of a checkout function via the user i... k) completing, by the server, the transaction for the order based on the payment information l) transmitting, by the server, receipt information to the mobile phone in response to completion of payment for the order m) rendering, by the mobile phone on the display, the receipt information in a machine-readable element n) optically scanning the machine-readable element rendered on the display of the mobile phone, by an optical scanning machine in communication with the server, to confirm completion of payment for the order o) Conclusion
	2. Independent Claim 10
	3. Dependent Claims 2–9 and 11–14
	G. Ground 2:  Alleged Obviousness of Claims 1–14 over Hanson and Keith III. Conclusion4F
	IV. Order